
Entity Name
For the year ended

Legal name of entity

Entity identifier

Type of entity

Entity's purpose or mission

Entity's governance 
arrangements

Entity's reliance on 
volunteers and donated 
goods or services

Description of medium to long term objectives

Current year Last year

12                            11                    

1                              1                      

4                              2                      

1                              -                   

The entity is managed by an annually elected Committee, plus a President, Secretary and a Treasurer.  Close liaison with 
the Chief Librarian and senior management of Alexander Turnbull Library is maintained.  The elected Committee provides 
administrative, financial and advisory services on a voluntary basis.

Annual subscriptions to the entity have been supplemented by donations of money to support the entity's activities. In the 
past, significant bequests have been received from the estate of David Bilbrough (in 1997), the estate of Wesley Secker (in 
2005), the estate of William Renwick (in 2014), and WH and MH Alington Family Trust (in 2023).

Statement of Service Performance

Quantity

Providing free monthly talks which promote the Alexander Turnbull Library

Sponsorship of a writer's session at Auckland Writers Festival

Offering research grants to scholars whose research includes Turnbull Library collections

The entity aims to continue to promote the work of the Alexander Turnbull Library through its public programme of talks drawing on speakers who have 
used the Library's collections and through offering a new annual event ("Letters Out Loud") to promote the collections and to raise funds. It aims to 
increase its research grants to scholars whose research includes the Library's collections.

Holding "Letters Out Loud" event to raise funds and promote the Turnbull Library collections

Performance Report

Entity information

 Registered Charity under the Charities Act 2005 .

Friends of the Turnbull Library
31/03/2025

Charities Registration Number CC22660

Friends of the Turnbull Library

The entity was established to promote interest in the Alexander Turnbull Library, and to support its activities; to assist in the 
acquisition of materials for the Library; to conduct activities and programmes about the specialised interest of the Library; 
and to maintain a strong national membership in the furtherance of these aims.

Description of key activities



Entity Name
For the year ended

Performance Report
Friends of the Turnbull Library
31/03/2025

Current year Last year
Revenue $ $

Donations, koha, bequests and other general fundraising activities with members 25,935                    25,940             

Grant Sponsorship Income -                          28,000             

Bequest Income -                          50,000             

Membership fees and subscriptions 7,093                       9,036               

Other revenue 55                            219                  

Interest, dividends and other investment revenue 36,268                    34,725             

Other revenue -                          -                   

Total revenue 69,351                    147,920           

Expenses

Portfolio Expenses 11,264                    8,640               

Volunteer related expenses 4,000                       2,500               

Expenses related to providing member services and activities 39,776                    32,080             

Research Grant 20,014                    17,000             

Grants and donations made 4,957                       18,200             

Grant Sponsorship Expenditure -                          28,000             

Total expenses 80,011                    106,420           

Surplus/(Deficit) for the year (10,660) 41,500             

This performance report has been approved by those charged with governance.

Date Date

Signature Signature

Name Name

Position Position

Statement of financial performance

Treasurer

23 07 2025

Gillian CrossBarbara Brookes

Chair

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1

Note

2



Entity Name
For the year ended

Performance Report
Friends of the Turnbull Library
31/03/2025

Note Current year Last year

Assets $ $

Current assets

Bank accounts 2,903                       11,654             

Debtors and prepayments -                          -                   

Other current assets 1,421                       4,547               

Total current assets 4,324                       16,201             

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment -                          -                   

Investments 5 993,970                  918,273           

Other non-current assets 3 55,603                    100,270           

Total non-current assets 1,049,573               1,018,543        

Total assets 1,053,897               1,034,744        

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Creditors and accrued expenses 1,000                       3,300               

Other current liabilities -                          -                   

Total current liabilities 1,000                       3,300               

Non-current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities -                          -                   

Total non-current liabilities -                          -                   

Total Liabilities 1,000                       3,300               

Total assets less total liabilities (net assets) 1,052,897               1,031,444        

Accumulated Funds

Capital contributed by owners or members -                          -                   

Accumulated surpluses or (deficits) 183,432                  197,295           

Restricted reserves 552,963                  549,760           

Revaluation reserves 316,502                  284,389           

Other reserves -                          -                   

Total Accumulated Funds 1,052,897               1,031,444        

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Statement of financial position
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4

4
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Entity Name
For the year ended

Performance Report
Friends of the Turnbull Library
31/03/2025

Current year Last year

Cash flows from operating activities $ $

Operating receipts (money deposited into the bank account)

Donations, koha, bequests and other general fundraising activities with members 25,935                    33,940             

General grants -                          -                   

Bequest -                          50,000             

Government service delivery grants/contracts -                          -                   

Grant Sponsorship Income -                          20,000             

Membership fees and subscriptions 7,093                       9,036               

Receipts from goods and services 55                            219                  

Interest, dividends and other investment receipts 38,727                    32,175             

Other cash received 667                          -                   

Total receipts 72,477                    145,370           

Less operating payments (money withdrawn from you bank account)

Volunteer related payments -                          -                   

Payments to suppliers 53,340                    39,169             

Other payments related to service delivery 4,000                       2,500               

Grants and donations paid 24,971                    63,200             

Other payments -                          328                  

Total payments 82,311                    105,197           

Net cash flows from operating activities (9,834) 40,173             

Cash flows from other activities

Cash was received from:

Sale of investments 50,000                    -                   

Cash received from loans borrowed from other parties -                          -                   

Cash received from owners (capital contributions) 25,000                    35,000             

Cash was applied to:

Payments to acquire property, plant and equipment -                          -                   

Payments to purchase investments/revaluations 73,917                    122,325           

Repayments of loans borrowed from other parties -                          -                   

Capital repaid to owners -                          -                   

Net cash flows from other activities 1,083                       (87,325)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash (8,751) (47,152)

Opening cash 11,654                    58,806             

Closing cash 2,903                       11,654             

Statement of cash flows
FINANCIAL INFORMATION



Entity Name
For the year ended

Performance Report
Friends of the Turnbull Library
31/03/2025

Basis of preparation

Treatment of GST

Income Tax

Bank Accounts and Cash

Investments

Grant Sponsorship Funding

Subscription Income

Donations

Changes in Accounting Policies

Statement of Accounting Policies

This performance report is prepared in accordance with the XRB's Tier 3 (NFP) Standard. The entity is eligible to apply these requirements as it does not 
have public accountability and has total annual expenses of less than $5,000,000. All transactions in the performance report are reported using the 
accrual basis of accounting. This performance report is prepared under the assumption that the entity will continue to operate for the foreseeable future.

All amounts are recorded on a GST exclusive basis, except for Debtors and Creditors which are stated inclusive of GST

Friends of the Turnbull Library is wholly exempt from New Zealand income tax having fully complied with all statutory conditions for these exemptions.

Cash and short term deposits in the Statement of Cash Flows comprise cash balances and bank balances (including short term deposits) with original 
maturities of 90 days or less.

The Friends of Turnbull Library Investments are managed by Forsyth Barr and are recorded at market value.  Income from these investments are 
recorded as a separate income item in the statement of financial performance as well as added to the Investment Balance.  The investments were held  
until late March 2025 by Alexander Turnbull Endowment Trustee Nominees Limited and managed by ATLET and DIA on our behalf.  From late March 
2025, the portfolio was transferred to the Friends of Turnbull Library Nominees Limited, which was incorporated in 31 October 2024. The Nominee 
company has no income or expenditure.  At year end there was an amount still held by ATLET but this was transferred across early April 2025.

FOTL provides support to applicants for grants.  None were received this year.(2024 $28,000).

There have been no changes in accounting policies during the financial year (last year - nil), other than recognition of portfolio investment at market value 
as per the current accounting standard for Tier 3 entities.  The 31 03 2024 figures have been restated to reflect market value of the portfolio for 
comparative purposes.

The Friends of Turnbull Nominees Limited has 3 of the current FOTL committee members of Katherine Baxter, Kate Fortune and Gillian Cross.  They will 
liaise with Forsyth Barr on FOTL's behalf.

Investments include equities, bonds and term deposits held by the Nominee company .  Equities are generally held long -term.  Bonds are generally held 
to maturity.  Equities and bonds (deemed to be publicly traded investments under the tier 3 accounting standards) are valued at current market value.  
The basis of market value has been deemed to be the NZX quoted price at balance date , as advised by the Custodian.  Gains and losses on revaluation 
are recognised in the statement of financial performance.

Donations are recognised when received on a cash basis.

The international shares held are subject to a foreign currency risk.  The dividends on those shares are paid in foreign currency.  Some overseas 
currency is held in the Forsyth Barr cash management facility.

Forsyth Barr act as a custodian.  All securities and cash funds are held by Forsyth Barr Custodians Limited on behalf of Friends of Turnbull Library 
Nominees Limited.

Subscription Income is recorded on a cash basis in the year received.  Invoices are not raised.  Members choose what subscription category applies to 
them and make payment accordingly.



Entity Name
For the year ended

Performance Report
Friends of the Turnbull Library
31/03/2025

Category Current year Last year
2,809                       7,940               
3,000                       7,500               

-                          2,000               
9,000                       7,000               

-                          1,500               
11,126                    -                   

25,935                    25,940             

Category Current year Last year
-                          50,000             

-                          50,000             

Category Current year Last year
Membership Income 7,093                       9,036               

7,093                       59,036             

Category Current year Last year
25,641                    25,352             

4,207                       5,343               
6,420                       4,030               

36,268                    34,725             

Category Current year Last year
-                          20,000             
-                          8,000               

-                          28,000             

Category Current year Last year
55                            219                  

55                            219                  

Note 1 - Analysis of Revenue

WH and MA Alington Bequest

Total

Analysis
Grant Sponsorship Income Perpetual Guardian - Stout Grant - BWB publishing

Donation for I F Grant publication

Analysis

Analysis
Bequest Income

Donations, koha, bequests 
and other general 
fundraising activities with 
members

General donations
Research Grant donation
Painting Restoration Project
Auckland Writers Festival donation
Oral History donation
Turnbull Letters Out Loud event

Total

Total

Analysis
Interest, dividends and 
other investment revenue

ATL Endowment Trust Income
Realised gain/(loss) on ATLET investments
Interest

Total

Analysis
Other revenue Copyright income

Total

Analysis
Membership Subscriptions received

Total



Entity Name
For the year ended

Performance Report
Friends of the Turnbull Library
31/03/2025

Category Current year Last year
1,292                       1,064               
2,023                       1,661               

10,207                    10,055             
8,354                       7,350               

11,000                    10,000             
4,210                       -                   
1,000                       800                  
1,690                       1,150               

39,776                    32,080             

Category Current year Last year
4,089                       3,924               
1,798                       813                  
5,129                       3,731               

248                          172                  
11,264                    8,640               

Category Current year Last year
4,000                       2,500               

4,000                       2,500               

Category Current year Last year
-                          16,700             
-                          1,500               
957                          -                   

4,000                       -                   

4,957                       18,200             

Category Current year Last year
-                          20,000             
-                          8,000               

-                          28,000             

Category Current year Last year
10,000                    -                   

7,000                       
3,014                       

-                          5,000               
12,000             

20,014                    17,000             

Note 2 - Analysis of Expenses

Analysis
Portfolio Expenses Forsyth Barr Portfolio Fees

Portfolio Audit and Compliance fees
Forsyth Barr Brokerage

Analysis
Expenses related to 
providing member services 
and activities

Public Programme
Founder Lecture
Off the Record and Newsletters
Turnbull Library Record
Auckland Writers Festival

Review Fees
Sundry Other

Turnbull Letters Event

Total

Analysis
Volunteer related expenses Secretarial, Treasurer and website coordinator expenses

ATLET Trust Expenses
Total

Total

Analysis
Grants and donations 
made

Painting in Perpetuity
National Oral History Project
NZ Rare Book School - sponsorship scholar
Redmer Yska - Travel Grant

Total

Analysis
Grant Sponsorship 
Expenditure

Perpetual Guardian - Stout Grant - BWB publishing
Donation for I F Grant publication

Total

Total

Analysis
Research Grant Dr Mere Whaanga

Annabel Cooper
Jo Oliver
Kealani Cook
Jaqueline Leckie



Entity Name
For the year ended

Performance Report
Friends of the Turnbull Library
31/03/2025

Category Current year Last year
2,741                       10,851             

162                          803                  

2,903                       11,654             

Category Current year Last year
1,330                       1,997               

91                            2,550               

1,421                       4,547               

Category Current year Last year
55,603                    50,270             

-                          50,000             

55,603                    100,270           

Category Current year Last year
1,000                       800                  

-                          2,500               

1,000                       3,300               

Asset Class

Gains/(Losses) 
Unrealised, 
accrued income 
and charges

Closing 
Carrying 
amount

Managed Portfolio

32,113                    993,970           
Total 32,113                    993,970           

2025 2024
Comprised as:
Friends of Turnbull Library Nominees Ltd 941,919    -                          
ATLET Holdings on behalf of FOTL 52,051      918,273                  

993,970    918,273                  

The balance of ATLET holdings were transferred to the Nominee company in April 2025.

Asset Class

Gains/(Losses) 
Unrealised, 
accrued income 
and charges

Closing 
Carrying 
amount

Managed Portfolio

76,788                    918,273           
Total 76,788                    918,273           

2024 figures have been adjusted to reflect the market value change in accounting policies

Note 3 - Analysis of Assets 

Note 4 - Analysis of Liabilities

Note 5 - Investments

Current 
Market Value 854,430          30,695            8,640                  (35,000)

854,430          30,695            8,640                  (35,000)

11,264                25,000

Current 
Market Value 918,273          29,848            

918,273          29,848            11,264                25,000

Additional 
investment 

/(Withdrawals)ExpensesIncome

Opening 
Carrying 
Amount

Valuation 
Method

Last Year

Income Expenses

Additional 
investment 

/(Withdrawals)

Current year

Valuation 
Method

Opening 
Carrying 
Amount

Analysis
Bank accounts BNZ Cheque Account

BNZ Oncall Account

Total

Analysis
Other current assets GST

Accrued Interest

Total

Analysis
Other non-current assets Brian Opie Bequest Term Deposit, maturing 21 06 2025 6%

WH and MA Alington Bequest Funds - transferred to portfolio

Total

Analysis
Creditors and accrued 
expenses

Review fee accrual
Sundry creditors

Total



Entity Name
For the year ended

Performance Report
Friends of the Turnbull Library
31/03/2025

Description Other Reserves Total
Opening balance -                          1,031,444        
Capital contributed by -                   
Capital returned to owners -                   
Surplus/(Deficit) (10,660)
Transfer to restricted 
reserves -                   
Transfer from restricted  
reserves -                   
Revaluation reserve

32,113             
Closing balance -                          1,052,897        

Description Other Reserves Total
Opening balance -                          705,555           
Capital contributed by -                   
Capital returned to owners -                   
Surplus/(Deficit) 41,500             
Transfer to restricted or 
discretionary reserves -                   
Transfer from restricted or 
discretionary reserves -                   
Revaluation reserve - prior 
years market adjustment -                          284,389           
Closing balance -                          1,031,444        

2024 figures have been adjusted to reflect the market value change in accounting policies

Breakdown of Restricted and Discretionary Reserves
Current year Last year

$ $
150,000                  150,000           

21,785                    21,785             
273,266                  273,266           

2,000                       2,000               
55,603                    52,400             
50,309                    50,309             

552,963                  549,760           

Current year Last year
Commitments

Contingent Liabilities and Guarantees

Last year

41,500            

-                      

32,113                    

316,502                  -               

-               
-               

183,432          

284,389                  

10,665 (10,665) -                      

-               197,839          507,716          -                      -                          

(3,203)

-                  

-                      

-                      

3,203              

-                  

Capital 
Contributed 
by Owners

Accumulated 
Surpluses or 

Deficits
Restricted 
Reserves

Discretionary 
Reserves

-                      197,295          

(10,660)

Restricted 
Reserves

Discretionary 
Reserves

Note 6 - Accumulated Funds

Revaluation 
Reserves

Note 7 - Commitments and Contingencies

552,963          

(52,709) 52,709 -                      

Current year

Capital 
Contributed 
by Owners

-               

-               197,295          549,760          
-                  

Nature and PurposeName

-                      284,389                  

Bilbrough Fund
Tribute Fund

Brian Opie Fellowship
WH and MA Alington Family Trust

Secker Bequest
Walton Bequest

There are no commitments as at balance date (last year - nil)

There are no contingent liabilities or guarantees as at balance date (Last Year - nil )

Revaluation 
Reserves

549,760          
-               
-               

Accumulated 
Surpluses or 

Deficits

284,389                  

Total



Entity Name
For the year ended

Performance Report
Friends of the Turnbull Library
31/03/2025

Current Year
$

Last Year
$

-                          -                   

-                          -                   

-                          -                   

-                          -                   

-                          -                   
Secretary Honorarium towards expenses -                          -                   
Treasurer Honorarium towards expenses -                          -                   

-                          -                   

Committee Member Donation Painting restoration project -                      2,000                      

500                     -                          

Committee Member Donation for Auckland Writers Festival
9,000                  7,000                      

Note 8 - Related Party Transactions

Note 9 - Events After the Balance Date

Website coordinator Honorarium towards expenses

1,500                  500                         

2,000                  2,000                      

There were no events that have occurred after the balance date that would have a material impact on the Performance Report. (Last Year Nil)

Value of Transactions Amount Outstanding
Description of related party 
relationship Description of the Transactions 

(whether in cash or amount in kind)
Last Year

$

Committee Members Donations for Research Grant 3,000                  7,500                      
Committee Member Donation for I Grant book project -                      8,000                      

Current Year
$


